Meridian incurs capital and operating expenditure
denominated in foreign currencies which creates
an exposure to foreign exchange risk primarily in
respect of US dollars, Australian dollars and the
Euro. Meridian does not enter into FECs for
speculative purposes.

Foreign currency expenditure, once approved is
hedged 100% whilst anticipated foreign currency
expenditure but not yet approved may be hedged
up to 50% based on criteria set out in the Group
Treasury Policy.

All committed foreign currency exposures
below $1 million NZD equivalent may be hedged
at the discretion of the Group Treasurer.
Foreign currency exposures of $1 million
NZD equivalent or greater are hedged.

For any FECs that are individually or part of a
series of exposures that is in excess of $5 million
NZD equivalent, Meridian establishes cash flow
hedges for accounting purposes.

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the six months ended 31 December 2013

PG 36

Sensitivity Analysis – Foreign Currency1

GROUP

IMPACT ON AFTER TAX PROFIT IMPACT ON EQUITY

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

NZ Dollar / US Dollar -20% 2.3 0.7 2.3 3.1

+20% (1.5) (0.5) (1.6) (2.1)

NZ Dollar / Euro -20% 4.1 0.1 7.7 10.8

+20% (2.1) (0.1) (5.1) (7.2)

AUD / Euro -20% - - 12.3 19.0

+20% - - (8.2) (12.6)

1  Sensitivities that relate to translating the financial statements of subsidiaries denominated in foreign currency into NZ dollars are not included in the analysis.

CASH FLOW AND INTEREST RATE RISK
Meridian’s primary interest rate risk arises from
long-term borrowings which are sourced at both
fixed interest rates and floating interest rates.
In addition, as described in the section above,
the combination of foreign denominated
borrowings and the CCIRSs result in an exposure
to floating interest rates in the currency of the
funding’s ultimate destination. Borrowings in
floating New Zealand or Australian interest

rates expose Meridian to risk of changes in
cash flow and the fair value of the debt issued.
Meridian does not enter into interest rate hedges
for speculative purposes.

Interest rate risk is managed on a dynamic basis
and various scenarios are simulated taking
consideration of existing and forecast debt
requirements, existing hedge positions, forecast
interest rates and in accordance with the Board
approved policies.

In accordance with the Board policy, Meridian
manages its exposure to interest rate risk by
identifying a core level of debt and using IRSs that
apply minimum and maximum bands of interest
rate (hedge) cover to fix interest rates.

The majority of Meridian IRSs are not designated
as hedges for accounting purposes and are
therefore classified as held for trading.

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rates

GROUP

IMPACT ON AFTER TAX PROFIT IMPACT ON EQUITY

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

New Zealand BKBM -100 bps (25.1) (34.7) (25.1) (34.7)

+100 bps 23.4 32.3 23.4 32.3

Australian BBSY -100 bps (8.9) (6.6) (8.9) (6.6)

+100 bps 8.4 6.2 8.4 6.2

PRICE RISK
Meridian is exposed to movements in the spot
price of electricity arising through the sale and
purchase of electricity to and from the market.
Meridian manages this exposure by entering into
electricity derivative contracts to manage the net
risk. Meridian does not enter into derivative
contracts for speculative purposes.

13. Financial Risk Management (continued)

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the six months ended 31 December 2013

PG 37

Sensitivity Analysis – Electricity Price Risk

GROUP

IMPACT ON AFTER TAX PROFIT IMPACT ON EQUITY

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

UNAUDITED
31 DEC 2013

$M

AUDITED
30 JUNE 2013

$M

CfDs held for trading

Electricity Prices -10% 129.9 16.9 129.9 16.9

+10% (129.7) (13.7) (129.7) (13.7)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps (0.7) 0.1 (0.7) 0.1

+100 bps (1.9) (0.1) (1.9) (0.1)

Level 3 CfDs only

Electricity Prices -10% 129.2 18.3 129.2 18.3

+10% (128.3) (15.2) (128.3) (15.2)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps 0.6 (1.0) 0.6 (1.0)

+100 bps (0.6) 1.0 (0.6) 1.0

Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed based on net exposures at
Group level. Credit risk arises from cash and cash
equivalents, derivative financial instruments and
deposits with banks and financial institutions,
as well as credit exposures to wholesale and
retail customers, including derivatives which have
a positive value, outstanding receivables and
committed transactions. For banks and financial

institutions, only independently rated parties with
a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted and where
wholesale customers are independently rated,
these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is